which it is included.  At the date of this Report this consent has not been withdrawn.  However,
BDO has not authorised the issue of the Prospectus.  Accordingly, BDO makes no representation
regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other statements or material in or omissions from
the Prospectus.

Yours faithfully
BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Adam Myers
Director

7

APPENDIX 1

 RED EMPEROR

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial
position before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the
issue of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in
conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in

Appendix 2 and the prior year financial information set out in Appendices 3 through 6.

Pro forma

Consolidated

Reviewed for

the half-year

ended

Audited for the

period ended

Pro-forma

Adjustments

Subsequent

Event

Adjustments

Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

Note $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 4,225,863 700,659 5,922,166 50,000 10,898,688

Trade and other receivables 26,626 1 - - 26,627

Total Current Assets 4,252,489 700,660 5,922,166 50,000 10,925,315

Non-Current Assets

Right of use assets 118,718 - - - 118,718

Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure 3  - 15,610,000 - - 15,610,000

Total Non-Current Assets 118,718 15,610,000 - - 15,728,718

Total Assets 4,371,207 16,310,660 5,922,166 50,000 26,654,033

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 39,601 894,191 - - 933,792

Lease liabilities 70,620 - - - 70,620

Borrowings 4 - - - 50,000 50,000

Total Current Liabilities 110,221 894,191 - 50,000 1,054,412

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 49,075 - - - 49,075

Total Non-Current Liabilities 49,075 - - - 49,075

Total Liabilities 159,296 894,191 - 50,000 1,103,487

Net Assets 4,211,911 15,416,469 5,922,166 - 25,550,546

Equity

Issued capital 5 61,811,451 12,500,410 (45,357,447) - 28,954,414

Reserves 6 5,270,653 - (3,399,986) - 1,870,667

Accumulated losses 7 (62,870,193) (83,941) 57,679,599 - (5,274,535)

Capital and Reserves Attributable to Owners of

the parent entity
4,211,911 12,416,469 8,922,166 - 25,550,546

Non-controlling interest 8 - 3,000,000 (3,000,000) - -

Total Equity 4,211,911 15,416,469 5,922,166 - 25,550,546

GNPRMP

8

APPENDIX 2

RED EMPEROR

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the historical financial
information included in this Report have been set out below.

a) Basis of preparation of historical financial information

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement, but not all the disclosure requirements of the Australian equivalents to
International Financial Reporting Standards (‘AIFRS’), other authoritative pronouncements of the